UNITED STATE BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

In re:

THE ROSEGARDEN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC,

BRIDGEPORT HEALTHCARE CENTER INC.,

Debtors.

Chapter 7

Case No. 18-30623 (AMN)

Joint Administration

Re: ECF No. 2051

STIPULATED ORDER APPROVING UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S AMENDED REQUEST FOR ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIM FOR MEDICARE OVERPAYMENTS

After notice and a hearing on the amended request of the United States of America, on behalf of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS"), for allowance and payment of its administrative expense claim for Medicare overpayments (the "Request"), ECF Nos. 2051, 2052, and with the agreement of the Chapter 7 Trustee, it is hereby

ORDERED: That, the Amended Request is GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED: That, HHS is allowed a Chapter 11 administrative claim against the debtor, Bridgeport Healthcare Center, Inc., in the sum of \$67,597.72, which claim will be payable to the extent of its priority and the availability of funds.

Dated this 3rd day of November, 2021, at New Haven, Connecticut.

